Petrobras cannot assure you that, after providing for all prior claims, there will be sufficient assets to satisfy the claims
of the PifCo noteholders relating to any avoided portion of the amended and restated standby purchase agreement.

S-13

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

PifCo intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include the
financing of the purchase of oil product imports and the repayment of existing trade-related debt and inter-company
loans. PifCo may also lend some portion of the net proceeds to Petrobras, which Petrobras would use for general
corporate purposes.

S-14

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

PifCo

The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PifCo as of September 30, 2007, excluding
accrued interest, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the original notes and as further adjusted to give effect to
the issue of the notes. There have been no material changes in the consolidated capitalization of PifCo since
September 30, 2007.

As of September 30, 2007
As Adjusted for

the
November 1, As Adjusted for

Actual 2007 Offering this Offering
(In millions of U.S. dollars)

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt $ 52.3 $ 52.3 $ 52.3
Current portion of long-term debt 1,001.2 1,001.2 1,001.2
Notes payable � related parties 199.9 199.9 199.9

Total 1,253.4 1,253.4 1,253.4

Long-term debt (less current portion):
Long-term debt 4,300.3 5,300.3
Notes payable � related parties 21,663.6 21,663.6 21,663.6

Total 25,963.9 26,963.93
Stockholder�s Equity:
Capital stock(1) 300.1 300.1 300.1
Additional paid in capital 53.9 53.9 53.9
Accumulated deficit (346.2) (346.2) (346.2)
Other comprehensive income (1.8) (1.8) (1.8)

Total stockholder�s equity 6.0 6.0 6.0

Total capitalization $ 27,223.3 $ 28,223.3 $

(1) Comprising 300,050,000 shares of common stock, par value U.S.$1.00, which have been authorized and issued.

S-15

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Petrobras

The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras as of September 30, 2007, excluding
accrued interest, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the original notes and Petrobras� obligations in respect of
the notes under the amended and restated standby purchase agreement and as further adjusted to give effect to the
issue of the notes. There have been no material changes in the consolidated capitalization of Petrobras since
September 30, 2007.

As of September 30, 2007
As Adjusted for

the

November 1,
As Adjusted

for
Actual 2007 Offering this Offering

(In millions of U.S. dollars)

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt $ 844 $ 844 $ 844
Current portion of long-term debt 2,081 2,081 2,081
Current portion of project financings 2,307 2,307 2,307
Current capital lease obligations 241 241 241

Total 5,473 5,473 5,473

Long-term debt:
Foreign currency denominated 9,863 10,863
Local currency denominated 2,834 2,834 2,834

Total long-term debt 12,697 13,697

Total long-term debt (less current portion) 10,616 11,616
Project financings 3,786 3,786 3,786
Capital lease obligations 524 524 524
Minority interest 2,206 2,206 2,206
Stockholders� equity(1)(2) 59,647 59,647 59,647

Total capitalization $ 82,252 $ 83,252 $

(1) Comprising (a) 2,536,673,672 shares of common stock and (b) 1,850,364,698 shares of preferred stock, in each
case with no par value and in each case which have been authorized and issued.

(2) Stockholders� equity includes an unrecognized loss in the amount of U.S.$2,818 million related to �Amounts not
recognized as net periodic pension cost� and an unrecognized loss in the amount of U.S.$1,147 million related to
�Amounts not recognized as net periodic health care cost.�

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 28

S-16

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2